
· SP 

66899 Decision No. __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSlON OF 'tHE StAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own ~otion into the operations, rates) 
and practices of ELMER WARKENTIN and ) 
WALTER WARKENTIN, a copartnership. ) 

) 

Case No. '2708 
(Filed September 10,.' 1963). 

Elmer Warkentin and Walter Warkentin, in 
propr1ae personae. 

B. A. Peeters and Charles Barrett, for 
the Commission statt. 

OPINION .....-------

By its order dated September 10,1963, the Commission ': . 

issued its order instituting an investigation into the operations, 

rates and practices of Elmer Warkentin and Walter Warkentin. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Power on 

December 12, 1963, at Bakersfield. 

Respondents presently conduct operations pursuant to a 

radial highway common carrier permit. Respondents have no terminal. 

They own and operate nine units of equipment. Their total gross 

revenue for the year, October 1, 1962 to September 30, 1963, was 

$57,190. Copies of appropriate tariff and distance table were 

served upon ,respondents. 

On March 20, 22 and 25, 1963, a representative of the 

Commission's field section visited respondents' place of business 

and checked their records for t~e period from August 1 through 

December 31, 1962, inclusive. During said period respondents 

transported 471 shipments. The underlying documents relating to 16 

shipments were taken from respondents' files and submitted to the 
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License and Compliance Branch of the C~iss1oD's transportation 

Division. Based upon the data taken from said shipping documents a 

rate study was prepared and introduced to evidence as Exhibit 5. 

Said exhibit reflects undercharges in the amount of $162.39. 

The staff also presented evidence of 36 similar violations. 

These totaled $372.10. The total for both sets was $534.49. In 

addition the staff showed that the respondents failed to issue 

shipping documents on shipments of used empty pallets, returning. 

The respon(.~nts are prtmarily haulers of aggregates in 

hopper bottomed equipment. However, they have one set of flat bed 

doubles with which they hauled, pr~ari1y, concrete building blocks. 

It was in this operation that all 52 of the violations noted in the 

evidence occurred. This commodity is subject to the rates, rules 

and regulations in Millimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

According to the Commission records respondents were sent 
1/ 

an undercharge letter on October 30, 1961.- On August 2, 1961 

respondents were admonished in respect of Item No. 255 of Min±mum 

Ra te Tariff No.2. 

After consideration the Commission finds that: 

1. Respondents operate pursuant to· Radial Highway Common 

carrier Permit No. 10-7680. 

2. Respondents were served with appropriate tariffs and 

distance table. 

3. Respondents charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

min~ rate in the instances as set forth in Exhibit 5 and similar 

transactions in the amount of $534.49. 

4. Respondents failed to issue shipping documents as required 

by Item No. 255 of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

!7 As a result of this letter respondents, after audit, collected 
$751.62. The undercharges noted in the letter amounted, in all, 
to $125.33. 
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Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that respondents violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of 

the Public Utilities Code. 

The order which follows will direct the respondents to 

review their records to ascertain all undercharges that have occurred 

since August 1, 1962 in addition to those set forth herein. The 

Commission expects that when undercharges have been ascertained, 

respondents will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to 

pursue all reasonable measures to collect them. The staff of the 

Commission will make a subsequent field investigation into the 

measures taken by the respondents and the results thereof. If there 

is reason to believe that respondents, or their attorney, have not 

been diligent, or have not taken all reasonable measures to collect 

all undercharges, or have not acted in good faith, the Commission 

will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring 

into the circumstances and for the purpose of determintng whether 

further sanctions should be imposed. 

ORDER --- .... - .... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondents shall examine their records for the period from 

August 1, 1962 to the present time, for the purpose of ascertaining 

all undercharges that have· occurred • . 
2. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

respondents shall complete the 'examination of their records required 

by paragraph 1 of this,order and shall file with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that 

examination. 
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3. Respondents shall take such action, including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those found after the examination required by 

paragraph 1 of this order, and shall notify the Commission in writing 

u~on the consummation of such collections. 

4. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 3 of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this 

order, respondents Shall institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall file with the Commission, on the first MOnday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining to 

be collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under­

charges, and the result of such action, until such undercharges have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

5. Respondents shall pay a fine of $1,000 to this Commission 

on or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this 

order. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondents. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of suCh service. 

Dated at , California, this ~ 
Iio!J Angeles 

_~_-__ day of _~====-ta_A=R=C=H======~~~~, 1964. 
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. Commiss1oners 
eomm1ss1oner William M. Bennett, boing 
noceSsarily absont. did not p~rt1c1pato 
in tho dispoSition of this proceedins. 

'Comm1S810ne1' Peter E M1 . 
neceSsarily absent ~1~ tc~ell. being 
tQ .tho d1SPOs1t1on"or t~~ p~:~!!~e 


